
PV Generation Estimate Model
Confidential, not for distribution
rev. 04/13/11, bsc Cell key: entry result fixed

used value interm. result.
Location Installation
Name: PV Panels Tracking
Acreage: 76 acres Mfg/Model: Tracking? y (y/n)
Lattitude: 39.2 degrees Installed Wattage: 11.4 MW, DC Mfg/Model:
Avg Annual Insolation:` 5.1 hours/day Instal. Cost/MW: $3,500,000 * Instal. Cost: $39,900,000

MW/Acre (DC): 0.3 *,** Reqd. Acrge: 38.0 Fixed: Az rot: 60 deg West of TSouth (assume 12 deg/hour, middle time of Super-1 factor)
O&M$/MW: $30,000 * Annual O&M: $342,000 (positioning) Alt tilt: 65 deg From horizontal, Super-A factor optimization
# panels: 36,191 (base, w/o ACI)

January 30.0 13.6 7:28 17:21 9.88 4.1 Panel Pmax (25 deg C cell): 315 Watts Output for June 21*:
February 40.0 16.0 6:57 17:57 11.00 4.6 Panel Vmp: 54.7 Volts Fixed Panel Placement Single Axis Tracking (i.e. east->west) Estimated Tracker Benefit, by month
March 50.0 19.0 6:15 18:26 12.18 5.1 Panel Imp: 5.76 Amps TOD % out TOD % out (% increase over fixed)
April 61.6 21.4 5:27 18:56 13.48 5.6 Efficiency: 19.3 % 5:00 0 Night 5:00 12 Night January 11.8%
May 70.0 25.1 4:55 19:25 14.50 6.1 Power/ft2: 18 Watts 6:00 11 Night 6:00 50 Night February 15.7%
June 73.5 29.2 4:47 19:42 14.92 6.2 Temp Coeff: -0.38 %/C deg of Pmax 7:00 37 Shoulder 7:00 83 Shoulder March 19.6%
July 70.6 33.9 5:04 19:34 14.50 6.1 Warranty: 25 years 80 % power 8:00 62 Shoulder 8:00 94 Shoulder April 24.2%
August 62.3 33.5 5:32 19:00 13.47 5.6 Degradation: 0.8 % annually 9:00 81 Shoulder 9:00 98 Shoulder May 27.5%
September 50.0 30.8 6:00 18:11 12.18 5.1 *Industry averages 10:00 92 Shoulder 10:00 100 Shoulder June 28.9%
October 39.5 25.3 6:29 17:26 10.95 4.6 Inverters 11:00 98 Shoulder 11:00 100 Shoulder July 27.7%
November 30.2 18.0 7:03 16:54 9.85 4.1 Mfg/Model: 12:00 100 Shoulder 12:00 100 Shoulder August 24.5%
December 26.6 13.7 7:29 16:53 9.40 3.9 Efficiency: 94 % 13:00 95 Super 13:00 100 Super September 19.6%

Avg daylt. hrs: 12.19 14:00 86 Super 14:00 100 Super October 15.5%
Overall Power Handling 15:00 70 Super 15:00 98 Super November 11.9%

Locale temp. used to calc. PV cell temp (30 deg C  added, ref. Temp Coeff.) DC-> AC Conv. factor: 79 % 16:00 50 Super 16:00 90 Super December 10.4%
Est. Insol. Hours derived from avg. insol, daylight hours 17:00 22 Super 17:00 69 Super 19.8% average (tracking factor)

PPA Info Site
Bid Price: $156.00 $/MWhr Down (maint/fails): 3 % annual 18:00 3 Super 18:00 30 Super
Annual Escalation: 1.50 % (RFO must allow for) Rainy season 11 4 (month #) 19:00 1 Super 19:00 12 Super Est. benefit derived from solar angle, ref. June
Contract period: 20 years (20 max) Panel wash 6 8 (month #) 20:00 0 Super 20:00 0 Super
Available/Built capacity: 8.01 MW, AC (see PV Panels, Installed DC wattage) Soil. Degradation factor: 1 %reduct/month 808 total (% out) 1136 total (%out)

Dry season: 5 10 28.9% output improvement (over fixed)
TOD Periods & Factors: (sec. 4.2, 4.3) (presumes distinct seasons)

1 Super 13:00 20:59 M-F, except NERC Holidays %prod/cat Night: 1.4% Night: 5.5%
2 Shoulder 7:00 12:59 21:00 22:59 7:00 22:59 M-F | NERC Holidays Shoulder: 58.2% Shoulder: 50.6%
3 Night 23:00 6:59 All days Super 40.5% 100.0% Super 43.9% 100.0%
A (month #) 6 9 -1 1A 2.2049 2A 1.12237 3A 0.68988
B (month #) 10 12 2 1B 1.05783 2B 0.93477 3B 0.76384 Tracker/Fixed Notes:
C (month #) 3 5 -1 1C 1.14588 2C 0.84634 3C 0.64235 *Data extrapolated from SunPower tracker graphs (Fixed, T0 single-axis) for Las Vegas (~36 deg lat, ~6.4 insol.), June 21st. [Technology & Economics of High-Efficiency c-Si PV]

Note representation of late month->early month! (-1 for non) -- I use this data for estimating year-round %production by category (an estimation contingent upon proper array siting)
Fixed: Azimuth = True South, Altitude = solar alt for summer solstice and/or peak rate period

NERC Holidays January 1 February 0 March 0 April 0 May 1 June 0 Tracking: Azimuth = True South, Altitude = solar perpendicular; typically improves power out by 15-20% (averaged over the year, summer can be 40%+)
(#, by month): July 1 August 0 September 1 October 0 November 1 December 1

Prod. Penalty thresholds (annual basis) Rate (ref contracted price) Emissions & Resource Avoidance (Offset / MW annually)
(sec. 4.4) Over: 120 % 75 % [contract negates obligation of Buyer to purchase anything over 110%] CO2: 1350 tons
(sec 3.1(e)(II)(B))Under: 90 % 0 % [triggers GEP penalties of up to 75% contract price (app. VII)] UFPs: 0.45 tons (Ultra Fine Partic. = soot, NOx, SOx, etc.)

Water: 1.7 Mgal (as used in conv. nat. gas elect. prod.)
Forecasting Penalty thresholds (daily) Penalty (ref. contracted price)
(sec. 4.5(c)(ii)) +/- 5 % 150% Intermediate Calculations Checks: Interim Formulae

Pmax (temp): 10,594,541 10,594,541 10,594,541 10,490,570 10,490,570 10,490,570 10,360,606 10,360,606 10,360,606 10,256,635 10,256,635 10,256,635 10,096,347 10,096,347 10,096,347 9,918,730 9,918,730 9,918,730 9,715,120 9,715,120 9,715,120 9,732,449 9,732,449 9,732,449 9,849,416 9,849,416 9,849,416 10,087,683 10,087,683 10,087,683 10,403,927 10,403,927 10,403,927 10,590,209 10,590,209 10,590,209 10,174,686 Pmax avg. (DC) Temp comp. wattage = (((((avg temp for month+30 deg)-25 deg)*temp coef)/100)*inst. Wattage) + inst. Wattage
Contract Deposits (Performance Assurance), estimated Dry season? 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0
Bid Assurance $3 KWHr $24,036 V.C (SolProt) Mos fr rain/wash: 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 0
Project Development Security $35 KWHr $280,414 [8.4(a)(i)/(ii)(B)]P adj for soil/wash: 10,594,541 10,594,541 10,594,541 10,490,570 10,490,570 10,490,570 10,360,606 10,360,606 10,360,606 10,256,635 10,256,635 10,256,635 10,096,347 10,096,347 10,096,347 9,918,730 9,918,730 9,918,730 9,617,969 9,617,969 9,617,969 9,732,449 9,732,449 9,732,449 9,750,922 9,750,922 9,750,922 9,885,929 9,885,929 9,885,929 10,403,927 10,403,927 10,403,927 10,590,209 10,590,209 10,590,209 10,141,570 Pout avg. (DC) Padj for soiling/wash: Pmax * (soil degradation factor * #months since wash)
Delivery Term Security 6 mos Ctrct. Qty $1,351,957 [8.4(a)(iii)] Pout, AC 8,369,687 8,369,687 8,369,687 8,287,550 8,287,550 8,287,550 8,184,879 8,184,879 8,184,879 8,102,742 8,102,742 8,102,742 7,976,114 7,976,114 7,976,114 7,835,797 7,835,797 7,835,797 7,598,196 7,598,196 7,598,196 7,688,635 7,688,635 7,688,635 7,703,228 7,703,228 7,703,228 7,809,884 7,809,884 7,809,884 8,219,103 8,219,103 8,219,103 8,366,265 8,366,265 8,366,265 8,011,840 Pout avg (AC) Pout, AC:  Pout DC * DC to AC conversion factor

#days/cat.: 21 10 20 8 22 9 21 9 21 10 21 9 21 10 22 9 20 10 22 9 20 10 21 10 365 total days #days/TOD cat.:  Cat1 = ((#days in month/7)*5) - #NERC holidays for month [essent. counting weekdays - NERC holidays];  Cat2 = #days in month - Cat1 days [essent. Counting Sat, Sun NERC holidays];
Misc Pot. hours/cat: 80.9 194.0 0.0 89.0 185.7 0.0 108.5 229.9 7.2 114.1 228.4 31.0 124.3 244.7 48.6 130.2 235.3 51.0 127.4 246.2 43.9 121.0 235.0 29.5 93.7 226.3 14.5 86.5 220.9 0.0 68.0 197.0 0.0 71.1 188.8 0.0 4,072 total hours Pot. hours/cat.: Super: #days cat. * ((sunset - 0.5hrs) - Super start);  [sunset presumed before end of super];  Shoulder: (#days mo. * (if (sunrise + 0.5hrs> shoulder start), shoulder end - sunrise + 0.5hrs, else shoulder end - shoulder start)) + (#days cat. * ((sunset - 0.5hrs) - Super start)));  [sunset presumed before 2nd subcat.; cat days have no super slot];  Night: if sunrise + 0.5hrs < Night end, (Night end - sunrise + 0.5hrs) * #days cat.;  Check total against: (Avg. day. hrs. - 1hr) * #days in year
Annual Cost Index (ACI): 3.0 % Prod hours/cat: 42.1 100.9 0.0 47.4 98.9 0.0 59.2 125.3 3.9 64.0 128.2 17.4 71.2 140.1 27.8 75.2 135.9 29.5 73.1 141.3 25.2 68.1 132.2 16.6 51.1 123.4 7.9 46.0 117.5 0.0 35.4 102.6 0.0 36.7 97.6 0.0 2,242 total hours Prod. Hours/cat:  Super: pot. hrs * ((insol hrs * if(tracker, 1 + mo factor, 1)) / (daylt hrs - 1));  Shoulder: (#days * insol hrs * if(tracker, 1 + mo factor, 1)) + ( (pot hrs - ((daylt hrs - 1) * #days)) * ((insol hrs * if(tracker, 1 + mo factor, 1)) / (daylt hrs - 1)) );  Night: pot. hrs * ( (insol hrs * if(tracker, 1 + mo factor, 1)) / (daylt hrs - 1) )
(impacts on equip. repl. & wages) Insol. hours: 1861.5 hours Insol. Hours:  365 days * average insolation for site

Value/MWHr: $165.02 $145.82 $119.16 $165.02 $145.82 $119.16 $178.76 $132.03 $100.21 $178.76 $132.03 $100.21 $178.76 $132.03 $100.21 $343.96 $175.09 $107.62 $343.96 $175.09 $107.62 $343.96 $175.09 $107.62 $343.96 $175.09 $107.62 $165.02 $145.82 $119.16 $165.02 $145.82 $119.16 $165.02 $145.82 $119.16 $163.60 Avg value Value/MWHr: Bid price * (if(month >= low month A && month <= high month A), use catA, else if(month >= low month B && month <= high month B), use catB, else use catC)

Estimated Annual Production & Value
Inactive

Prod. Breakdown (MWHr, AC by TOD category, with PV degrad. factor & downtime) --> PPA 
1-Jan 2-Jan 3-Jan 1-Feb 2-Feb 3-Feb 1-Mar 2-Mar 3-Mar 1-Apr 2-Apr 3-Apr 1-May 2-May 3-May 1-Jun 2-Jun 3-Jun 1-Jul 2-Jul 3-Jul 1-Aug 2-Aug 3-Aug 1-Sep 2-Sep 3-Sep 1-Oct 2-Oct 3-Oct 1-Nov 2-Nov 3-Nov 1-Dec 2-Dec 3-Dec Pout (AC) Esc. Factor

1 17.33 $3,039,478.76 $0.00 $3,039,478.76 $175.36 $2,697,478.76 341.45 819.39 0.00 380.91 794.92 0.00 469.77 995.01 31.31 503.19 1,007.26 136.71 550.62 1,084.19 215.23 571.77 1,033.32 223.97 538.83 1,041.07 185.74 507.52 985.60 123.52 381.56 921.99 59.07 348.57 889.76 0.00 282.32 817.90 0.00 298.08 792.23 0.00 19,479.2 8.69 1.0000
2 17.19 $3,060,390.37 $0.00 $3,060,390.37 $177.99 $2,708,130.37 338.72 812.83 0.00 377.86 788.56 0.00 466.01 987.05 31.06 499.16 999.20 135.62 546.22 1,075.51 213.51 567.20 1,025.05 222.17 534.52 1,032.74 184.26 503.46 977.72 122.54 378.51 914.62 58.59 345.78 882.64 0.00 280.06 811.36 0.00 295.70 785.89 0.00 19,282.0 8.60 1.0150
3 17.06 $3,081,245.45 $0.00 $3,081,245.45 $180.66 $2,718,417.65 335.99 806.28 0.00 374.81 782.20 0.00 462.25 979.09 30.81 495.14 991.14 134.52 541.81 1,066.84 211.78 562.62 1,016.78 220.38 530.21 1,024.41 182.77 499.40 969.83 121.55 375.46 907.24 58.12 343.00 875.53 0.00 277.80 804.82 0.00 293.31 779.55 0.00 19,084.7 8.51 1.0302
4 16.92 $3,102,037.60 $0.00 $3,102,037.60 $183.37 $2,728,324.96 333.26 799.72 0.00 371.77 775.84 0.00 458.49 971.13 30.56 491.11 983.08 133.43 537.41 1,058.17 210.06 558.05 1,008.52 218.59 525.90 1,016.09 181.28 495.34 961.95 120.56 372.40 899.87 57.65 340.21 868.41 0.00 275.55 798.27 0.00 290.93 773.22 0.00 18,887.5 8.43 1.0457
5 16.78 $3,122,760.23 $0.00 $3,122,760.23 $186.12 $2,737,836.21 330.53 793.17 0.00 368.72 769.48 0.00 454.73 963.17 30.31 487.09 975.03 132.34 533.00 1,049.49 208.34 553.48 1,000.25 216.80 521.59 1,007.76 179.80 491.28 954.06 119.57 369.35 892.49 57.18 337.42 861.29 0.00 273.29 791.73 0.00 288.54 766.88 0.00 18,690.2 8.34 1.0614
6 16.64 $3,143,406.57 $0.00 $3,143,406.57 $188.91 $2,746,934.84 327.79 786.61 0.00 365.67 763.12 0.00 450.98 955.21 30.06 483.06 966.97 131.24 528.60 1,040.82 206.62 548.90 991.98 215.01 517.27 999.43 178.31 487.22 946.18 118.58 366.30 885.11 56.70 334.63 854.17 0.00 271.03 785.19 0.00 286.16 760.54 0.00 18,492.9 8.25 1.0773
7 16.50 $3,163,969.69 $0.00 $3,163,969.69 $191.75 $2,755,603.81 325.06 780.06 0.00 362.63 756.76 0.00 447.22 947.25 29.81 479.03 958.91 130.15 524.19 1,032.15 204.90 544.33 983.72 213.22 512.96 991.10 176.83 483.16 938.29 117.59 363.25 877.74 56.23 331.84 847.05 0.00 268.77 778.64 0.00 283.77 754.20 0.00 18,295.7 8.16 1.0934
8 16.36 $3,184,442.44 $0.00 $3,184,442.44 $194.62 $2,763,825.58 322.33 773.50 0.00 359.58 750.40 0.00 443.46 939.29 29.55 475.01 950.85 129.06 519.79 1,023.47 203.17 539.75 975.45 211.42 508.65 982.77 175.34 479.10 930.41 116.61 360.19 870.36 55.76 329.05 839.93 0.00 266.51 772.10 0.00 281.39 747.87 0.00 18,098.4 8.07 1.1098
9 16.22 $3,204,817.47 $0.00 $3,204,817.47 $197.54 $2,771,582.10 319.60 766.95 0.00 356.53 744.04 0.00 439.70 931.33 29.30 470.98 942.79 127.96 515.38 1,014.80 201.45 535.18 967.19 209.63 504.34 974.44 173.85 475.04 922.53 115.62 357.14 862.99 55.29 326.26 832.82 0.00 264.25 765.56 0.00 279.01 741.53 0.00 17,901.2 7.99 1.1265

10 16.08 $3,225,087.26 $0.00 $3,225,087.26 $200.51 $2,778,854.83 316.87 760.39 0.00 353.48 737.68 0.00 435.94 923.37 29.05 466.96 934.74 126.87 510.98 1,006.13 199.73 530.60 958.92 207.84 500.03 966.11 172.37 470.98 914.64 114.63 354.09 855.61 54.81 323.48 825.70 0.00 261.99 759.01 0.00 276.62 735.19 0.00 17,703.9 7.90 1.1434
11 15.95 $3,245,244.05 $0.00 $3,245,244.05 $203.51 $2,785,624.65 314.14 753.84 0.00 350.44 731.32 0.00 432.19 915.41 28.80 462.93 926.68 125.77 506.57 997.45 198.01 526.03 950.65 206.05 495.72 957.79 170.88 466.92 906.76 113.64 351.04 848.23 54.34 320.69 818.58 0.00 259.74 752.47 0.00 274.24 728.85 0.00 17,506.7 7.81 1.1605
12 15.81 $3,265,279.91 $0.00 $3,265,279.91 $206.57 $2,791,871.92 311.40 747.28 0.00 347.39 724.96 0.00 428.43 907.45 28.55 458.91 918.62 124.68 502.17 988.78 196.29 521.46 942.39 204.26 491.41 949.46 169.40 462.86 898.87 112.65 347.98 840.86 53.87 317.90 811.46 0.00 257.48 745.93 0.00 271.85 722.51 0.00 17,309.4 7.72 1.1779
13 15.67 $3,285,186.66 $0.00 $3,285,186.66 $209.66 $2,797,576.43 308.67 740.73 0.00 344.34 718.60 0.00 424.67 899.49 28.30 454.88 910.56 123.59 497.76 980.11 194.57 516.88 934.12 202.47 487.10 941.13 167.91 458.80 890.99 111.67 344.93 833.48 53.40 315.11 804.34 0.00 255.22 739.38 0.00 269.47 716.18 0.00 17,112.1 7.63 1.1956
14 15.53 $3,304,955.92 $0.00 $3,304,955.92 $212.81 $2,802,717.39 305.94 734.17 0.00 341.29 712.25 0.00 420.91 891.53 28.05 450.86 902.50 122.49 493.36 971.43 192.84 512.31 925.85 200.67 482.79 932.80 166.42 454.74 883.10 110.68 341.88 826.11 52.92 312.32 797.23 0.00 252.96 732.84 0.00 267.08 709.84 0.00 16,914.9 7.55 1.2136
15 15.39 $3,324,579.10 $0.00 $3,324,579.10 $216.00 $2,807,273.41 303.21 727.61 0.00 338.25 705.89 0.00 417.15 883.57 27.80 446.83 894.44 121.40 488.95 962.76 191.12 507.73 917.59 198.88 478.48 924.47 164.94 450.68 875.22 109.69 338.83 818.73 52.45 309.53 790.11 0.00 250.70 726.30 0.00 264.70 703.50 0.00 16,717.6 7.46 1.2318
16 15.25 $3,344,047.35 $0.00 $3,344,047.35 $219.24 $2,811,222.50 300.48 721.06 0.00 335.20 699.53 0.00 413.39 875.61 27.55 442.81 886.39 120.31 484.55 954.09 189.40 503.16 909.32 197.09 474.17 916.14 163.45 446.62 867.33 108.70 335.77 811.35 51.98 306.74 782.99 0.00 248.44 719.75 0.00 262.31 697.16 0.00 16,520.4 7.37 1.2502
17 15.11 $3,363,351.63 $0.00 $3,363,351.63 $222.53 $2,814,542.03 297.75 714.50 0.00 332.15 693.17 0.00 409.64 867.65 27.30 438.78 878.33 119.21 480.14 945.41 187.68 498.59 901.05 195.30 469.86 907.81 161.97 442.55 859.45 107.71 332.72 803.98 51.51 303.96 775.87 0.00 246.18 713.21 0.00 259.93 690.82 0.00 16,323.1 7.28 1.2690
18 14.98 $3,382,482.62 $0.00 $3,382,482.62 $225.87 $2,817,208.73 295.01 707.95 0.00 329.11 686.81 0.00 405.88 859.69 27.05 434.75 870.27 118.12 475.74 936.74 185.96 494.01 892.79 193.51 465.55 899.49 160.48 438.49 851.56 106.72 329.67 796.60 51.03 301.17 768.75 0.00 243.93 706.67 0.00 257.54 684.49 0.00 16,125.8 7.19 1.2880
19 14.84 $3,401,430.79 $0.00 $3,401,430.79 $229.26 $2,819,198.68 292.28 701.39 0.00 326.06 680.45 0.00 402.12 851.73 26.80 430.73 862.21 117.03 471.33 928.07 184.23 489.44 884.52 191.71 461.24 891.16 159.00 434.43 843.68 105.74 326.62 789.23 50.56 298.38 761.64 0.00 241.67 700.12 0.00 255.16 678.15 0.00 15,928.6 7.11 1.3073
20 14.70 $3,420,186.34 $0.00 $3,420,186.34 $232.69 $2,820,487.27 289.55 694.84 0.00 323.01 674.09 0.00 398.36 843.77 26.55 426.70 854.15 115.93 466.93 919.39 182.51 484.86 876.25 189.92 456.93 882.83 157.51 430.37 835.79 104.75 323.56 781.85 50.09 295.59 754.52 0.00 239.41 693.58 0.00 252.77 671.81 0.00 15,731.3 7.02 1.3270

Totals: 320.31 $64,664,380.21 $0.00 $64,664,380.21 $202.75 $55,474,712.13 Net Total Crude Est. Prod. (GWHr): 352.1 7.85 Pout, MWHr Avg -- lifetime
*** aka "Contract Quantity" Formulae: Crude Est. Value of above: $54,928,474

Monthly/TOD AC Production: MW installed adj for temp, soiling, AC conv [h55] * (1 - PV annual degrad[k19/100]) * (#hours cat[h57] * down[(100-k29)/100])
Emissions & Resources Offset:

CO2, tons: 216,320 UFPs, tons: 72 H2O, Mgal: 272 Formulae:
Crude Production = MW inst. capacity * (power conv effic. - PV annual degrad) * tracking factor * #hours insolation * (#days year - down)

Financials: Crude Value = contract price * above  {NO escalation factor incl.}
Notes: Build Costs $39,900,000 (from PV section)
1. This model is meant only as a ROUGH estimate of expected production.  Influences of 30% ITC -$11,970,000
wind speed, area fires (haze), climate change, leap years, ISO or other mandated curtailment periods, etc. have not been accounted for…  Land $7,035,000  
Sun positions/times are based on 21st of month, annual weekday quantities are approximations. Financing $8,000,000
This model does not accomodate regions of interest where sunset occurs after Super period (or in 2nd cat. Shoulder). Net Costs ($42,965,000)
Every effort has been made to include critical factors and to ensure the accuracy of the data. Net Rev. $55,474,712 (from Est. Prod. Return)
2. This estimate does not (presently) include line losses to point of sale (the difference between Available Capacity [1.5] and Contract Capacity [3.1(f)]) Balance $12,509,712 29.12%
since the facilitiy's grid tie point is unknown at this time.  Costs of such connection are not included for the same reason.
3. Contract states each year will have its own quantity specified (ref. PV degradation, see Total Prod. column) [3.1(e)(i) and App V]
4. The Production and Forecasting Penalty segments of this model are presently inactive.  In general all projections will be based 
on similar data as this model (including averaged downtime)
5. All references included (where applicable) are for the sample PG&E PV PPA, except where SolProt noted (PG&E 2010 Solicitation Protocol document).

Queries / Concerns for PG&E: [Green comments are from Bidder's Conf, 2/2/2011]

1. Need to clarify Guaranteed Energy Production (160%), sec. 3.1(e)(ii)(A) -- does this mean we guarantee a minimum of 160% of annual contract qty over 2 years (i.e. 80% annual)? -- Yes
Also, which is the correct figure 160% (text) or 140% (formula) [i.e.is latter a typo]? -- Yes (160 is proper figure)
2. Need to clarify Forecasting Penalties (150%), sec. 4.5(c).  This is a pretty narrow band when considering overcast conditions, fire or other haze, etc. 
3. There is a provision of 'Energy Deviations' (sec. 3.1(b)) that may be useful (i.e. selling overflow to others), but I suspect this would be complex (CalISO regist., sched., etc.),
however, this doesn't help us on the low-side… -- no, can't sell to anyone but PG&E
4. Does 'Contract Capacity' refer to initial production capacity, end-year (ref. PV degradation), or an average?  -- see Section 3.1(f) -- it comes from the annual prediction of what will be produced.
5. Wages and equipment cost rise over time; the PPA contract needs to have these provisions negotiated, at least in 5 year increments (note impact, ref. ACI). -- No negotiations for varying rates or exceptions

.end

Masonite/DDR, Ukiah Valley, California

Production 
Penalties Invoicable Value Avg $/MWHr

Solar alt., deg 
(noon, 21st)

Avg Max Temp 
(deg. C)

Sunrise (21st, 
PST)

Sunset (21st, 
PST) Hours Daylight

Total Prod. 
(GWHr) ***Year

SunPower T0
SunPower SPR-315

Crude Est 
(MWHr)

Return after 
O&M(ACI) costs

Undetermined

Est. hours 
Insolation

Total (TOD) 
Value

**W/acre = Panel W x (42,436ft2 / ( ((1.1 x 
Panel ht) x (2.0 x Panel wd))/144 ) )


